RESOLUTION NO. 9 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY TAX COLLECTOR FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES IN MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, Kimberly A. Little is the elected Tax Collector for Mount Joy Township, Adams County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Tax Collection Law, 72 P.S. 4411.1 *et seq.*, as amended by Act 164 of 2014, enacted October 31, 2014 (Local Tax Collection Law), the Tax Collector "at a minimum shall, with the approval of a taxing district and the tax collector's surety, appoint a deputy tax collector who shall collect and settle taxes during any incapacitation of the tax collector"; and

WHEREAS, the Local Tax Collection Law expressly defines "incapacitation" to mean "temporarily or permanently impaired by reason of physical illness, physical disability, mental illness, mental deficiency or other cause to the extent that the person lacks sufficient understanding or capacity to make or communicate responsible decisions concerning the collection and settlement of taxes";

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector seeks to appoint Diane Bixler as the Deputy Tax Collector for Mount Joy Township; and

WHEREAS, Diane Bixler is the elected tax collector for Mount Pleasant Township, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Mount Joy Township believes Diane Bixler to have the appropriate qualifications and experience to serve as the Deputy Tax Collector for Mount Joy Township in the event of the incapacitation of the Tax Collector.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP:

Diane Bixler is approved as the Deputy Tax Collector to perform the duties of the office of Tax Collector during any period of incapacitation, within the meaning of that term as established by the Local Tax Collection Law, of the Tax Collector, after which time the Tax Collector is to resume the duties of her office. This approval is conditioned upon and shall take effect only upon the Tax Collector delivering the following to the Township Secretary:

- i. a completed Act 164-2014 Appointment of Tax Collector Form (issued by Pennsylvania's Department of Community & Economic Development) signed by the Tax Collector, Adams County, and the Surety Company that has issued the Public Official Bond for the Tax Collector.
- ii. a copy of the Public Official Bond for the Tax Collector.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2015.
ATTEST:	MT. JOY TOWNSHIP
Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary	By: John Gormont Chairman, Board of Supervisors
SEAL	

I, Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary for Mount Joy Township, do hereby attest that the foregoing Resolution No. 9 was voted upon and approved by majority vote of the Board of Supervisors on the 15th day of January, 2015.